

2009

Salon Tropicana Midvale, Inc. v. Midvale City Corp. : Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

H. Craig Hall; Chapman & Cutler; Attorney for Appellee.

W. Andrew McCullough, LLC; Attorney for Appellant.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Salon Tropicana Midvale, Inc. v. Midvale City Corp.*, No. 20090057 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2009).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/1471

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND ORDINANCES
AT ISSUE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 Nature of the Case..... 3

 Response to Appellant’s Statement of Facts 3

 Appellee’s Statement of Facts 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT 11

 I. APPELLANT DID NOT PRESERVE ITS DUE PROCESS
 ARGUMENT FOR APPEAL. HOWEVER, EVEN IF THE
 ISSUE WAS PROPERLY PRESERVED, THE REVOCATION
 OF APPELLANT’S CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT DID NOT
 VIOLATE APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS 11

 A. Appellant Did Not Raise an Objection to the Procedure
 Before Either the Planning Commission or City Council..... 11

 B. The Administrative Procedure Followed by the Planning
 Commission was Proper. 12

 1. A Conditional Use Permit May be Revoked
 Without Judicial Assistance. 12

 2. Administrative Proceedings are the Intended
 Procedure for Land Use Decision..... 15

II.	THE DECISION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION WAS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD.....	16
A.	A Conditional Use Permit is Controlled by Statute.	16
B.	The CUP Required Appellant to Affirmatively Act to Monitor and Control Activity in its Parking Lot.....	18
C.	If Appellant Believed that the Conditions Associated with the CUP Were Unreasonable, it Had an Obligation to Appeal them at the Time they Were Imposed.....	20
D.	The Record Contains Substantial Evidence Supporting the Decision to Revoke the CUP.....	21
	CONCLUSION	23
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
APPENDIX		
A.	Statutes and Ordinances	
B.	Excerpts from Record Binder, bearing page numbers App.-Rec. 1-64.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

14th Street Gym, Inc. v. Salt Lake City Corporation, 183 P.3d 262 (Utah Ct. App. 2008).....18, 19

438 Main St. v. Easy Heat, Inc., 2004 UT 72, 99 P.3d 801 (Utah 2004)..... 22

Bergman v. Burke, 2009 UT App. 146 (Utah Ct. App. 2009) 22

Bradley v. Payson City Corp., 70 P.3d 47, 52 (Utah 2003) 21

Diamond B-Y Ranches v. Tooele County, 2004 UT App. 135, 91 P.3d 841 (Utah App. 2004) 16

Fox v. Park City, 2008 UT 85, 200 P.3d 182 (Utah 2008)..... 1, 2

Juback v. Dept. of Workforce Serv., 2005 UT App 421 (Utah Ct. App. 2005)..... 2

Mallinckrodt v. Salt Lake County, 983 P.2d 566 (Utah 1999)..... 5

Parduhn v. Bennett, 2005 UT 22, ¶ 30, 112 P.3d 495 (Utah 2005) 6

Salt Lake City Mission v. Salt Lake City, 2008 UT 31, 184 P.3d 599 (Utah 2008) 20

Showalter Motor Co. v. Dep't of Workforce Servs, 2004 UT App 220 (Utah Ct. App. 2004) 6

State v. Olsen, 860 P.2d 332 (Utah 1993) 22

T.H. v. R.C. (In re E.H.), 2006 UT 36, ¶ 64, 137 P.3d 809 (Utah 2006)..... 5

Taft v. Draper City, 2006 UT App. 315 (Utah Ct. App. 2006) 22

Whiting v. Clayton, 617 P.2d 362 (Utah 1980).....12, 13

Statutes

U.C.A. § 10-9a-3022, 13
U.C.A. § 10-9a-507(2)(a) and (b).....2, 16
U.C.A. § 10-9a-701(1).....2, 15
U.C.A. § 10-9a-701(2)..... 20
U.C.A. § 10-9a-801 3
U.C.A. § 10-9a-801(1)..... 20
U.C.A. § 10-9a-801(3)(a).....2, 9

Ordinances

Midvale City Code § 17-3-13.A.2.....3, 21
Midvale City Code § 17-3-4..... 17
Midvale City Code § 17-3-4.G. 3, 13, 14

Rules

Utah R. App. Proc. 24(a)..... 5
Utah R. App. Proc. 24(a)(11)(C)..... 4
